

No. 16-1309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

S.G.E. MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., ET AL..

Petitioners,

v.

JUAN RAMON TORRES, ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Eric F. Citron
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. Legal Background..... 4

II. Factual Background 7

III. Procedural History 12

REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT 15

I. Petitioners’ First Question Was Recently Denied, Seeks Splitless Review In A Unique, Factbound Context, And Does Not Challenge The Operative Reasoning Below..... 15

II. Petitioners’ Second Question Was Recently Denied, Seeks Splitless Review In A Unique, Factbound Context, And Does Not Challenge The Operative Reasoning Below..... 24

III. Many Petitioners Are Jurisdictionally Out-Of-Time. 34

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Plambeck</i> , 802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 617 (1997).....	4, 26, 28
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	17
<i>Arata v. Nu Skin</i> , 5 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 1993).....	2, 27
<i>Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	passim
<i>CGC Holding Co. v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21, 25, 32
<i>Davis v. Avco Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 782 (N.D. Ohio 1974).....	27
<i>Davis v. Avco Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1057 (6th Cir. 1984) ...	27
<i>FTC v. BurnLounge</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	25, 33
<i>Hoffman v. Zenith Ins. Co.</i> , 587 F. App'x 365 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	17
<i>In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.</i> , 471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>In re Glenn W. Turner Enters. Litig.</i> , 521 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1975)	27

<i>In re Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1106 (1975).....	5, 27
<i>In re Nat'l W. Life Ins. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 593414 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	31
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Pricing Litig</i>	2, 29, 30
<i>Klay v. Humana</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Nguyen v. FundAmerica, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 165251, *2 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 1990).....	2, 27
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)....	27
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)	21, 29
<i>Stull v. YTB Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4476419 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011).....	28
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	34
<i>Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	3, 4, 25
<i>United States v. Gold Unlimited</i> , 177 F.3d 472, 479, 484 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 5, 7, 22
<i>Wallace v. Midwest Fin. & Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 414 (6th Cir.2013)	21

<i>Webster v. Omnitrition Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 776, 788 (9th Cir. 1996).....	passim
--	--------

Statutes

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. §1961	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

Memorandum, <i>FTC v. Fortune Hi-Tech Mktg.</i> , https://goo.gl/hhS79N (Jan. 24, 2013).....	6
Petition for Certiorari, No. 13-873, <i>U.S. Foods Inc. v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> (denied Apr. 28, 2014)	1, 30
Petition for Certiorari, No. 15-949, <i>Plambeck v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (denied May 2, 2016)	1, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) cmt. note (1966).....	2, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	3, 13
S. Ct. R. 13.5.....	34
S. Ct. R. 29.6.....	15, 34

Treatises

7AA Wright & Miller §1778.....	26
Herbert H. Newberg et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2011)	31
